Page 1 of 6
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                             www.benthowave.com
BII5120 Series Power Amplifier
DESCRIPTION
BII5120 series 2 MHz linear power amplifiers drive acoustic transducers to generate sounds (acoustic waves) in water, air, and solids.
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

One 0.6m AWG 18 Green Wire with #10 Ring Terminal and Wire Lead. One #10 Ring Terminal and one 4mm Banana Plug (Green) are included.
Depending on buyer’s grounding terminal type, buyer assembles #10 Ring Terminal, 4mm Banana Plug, or other type of connectors to grounding cable at buyer’s cost.
How to Order
BII5122MIL, BII5122BNC -fs: frequency of a 50Ω Transducer. the transducer is 50Ω at fs, and generally its TVR is maximum at fs.
Example of Part Number: Description
BII5122MIL-100kHz BII5122MIL, Linear Power Amplifier, operating frequency fs of 50Ω Transducer: 100kHz.
AO
DO
DAQ
DC Supply
Grounding Metal Housing
Metal Housing
Output Internal
Electronic
Parts
50Ω Transducer
BII5122MIL
Shutdown
Input
MIL-5015 Connector, Socket.
Thread Fastening, MIL-5015 Connector, Pin.
Terminal to buyer’s Grounding Terminal:
a. Default: Wire Lead
b. One #10 Ring Terminal
c. One 4mm Banana Plug
Default 0.6m. Bespoke Length Available.
#10 Ring Terminal
#10-24 nut and #10 washer included.
Default 0.6m. Bespoke Length Available.
Sheathed Banana Plug.
To sheathed Banana Jack of Power Amplifier.
To Terminals of DC Supply:
a. Default: Wire Lead
b. One Red 4mm Banana Plug.
c. One Black 4mm Banana Plug.
Page 6 of 6
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                             www.benthowave.com
Measure Differential Output of BII Power Amplifiers
Measure Single Ended Output of BII Power Amplifiers
Metal Housings, Outline Dimensions (mm), Illustration only, the scale is not 1:1.
Input
Signal
BII PA
Out +
Out -
CH1 COM
CH2 COM
CH1 Signal Input
CH2 Signal Input
COM
Oscilloscope Warning: Outputs of the Power amplifier are differential,
DO NOT Connect Out + or Out - to any COM.
95 110.3
75
Top View Side View
79.7
150.4
165.5
180.5
87
BII Metal Housing
BNC for Illustration ONLY
4 x Mounting Hole:
Φ5.5mm (Φ0.217”).
Accepts M5 or #10
Screw (Not Supplied).
Input
Signal
BII PA
Out